
 

 

PLANNING COMMITTEE A 
 
 

  

Date of Meeting: THURSDAY, 11 MARCH 2021 TIME 7.30 PM 
 

PLACE: MICROSOFT TEAMS REMOTE MEETING 
 

 
Members of the Committee are summoned to attend this meeting:  
 

Membership 
Councillors:  
 

 

James-J Walsh (Chair) 
Sophie Davis (Vice-Chair) 
Obajimi Adefiranye 
Patrick Codd 
Liam Curran 
Carl Handley 
Octavia Holland 
Pauline Morrison 
John Paschoud 
Luke Sorba 
 

 
The public are welcome to attend our committee meetings, however, occasionally committees 
may have to consider some business in private.  Copies of reports can be made available in 
additional formats on request.  
 
 
 
Kim Wright 
Chief Executive 
Lewisham Town Hall 
London SE6 4RU 
Date: Tuesday, 2 March 2021 

  
For further information please contact:  
Claudette Minott Committee Officer 
2nd Floor Civic Suite 
Catford Road SE6 4RU 
 
Telephone No:  
Email: committee@lewisham.gov.uk 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 

  
Order Of Business 

 

  

Item 
No 

Title of Report Ward 
Page 
No. 

1.   Declarations of Interests  1 - 4 

2.   Minutes - To Follow  5 - 6 

3.   ANAYAH APARTMENTS, 54B TRUNDLEY'S 
ROAD, LONDON, SE8 5FB 

Evelyn 7 - 48 

4.   10 THORPEWOOD AVENUE, LONDON, SE26 
4BX 

Forest Hill 49 - 106 

5.   70 DEPTFORD HIGH STREET, LONDON, SE8 
4RT 

New Cross 107 - 158 



 
  

 

 PLANNING COMMITTEE A 

Report Title DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 

 

Class PART 1 Date:   11 March 2021 

 
Members are asked to declare any personal interest they have in any item on 
the agenda. 

 
(1) Personal interests 
 

There are three types of personal interest referred to in the Council’s Member 
Code of Conduct:-  
 
(a) Disclosable pecuniary interests 

(b) Other registerable interests 

(c) Non-registerable interests 

(2) Disclosable pecuniary interests are defined by regulation as:- 
 

(a) Employment, trade, profession or vocation of a relevant person* for profit 
or gain. 

 

(b) Sponsorship –payment or provision of any other financial benefi
[...]
ave an illustrative presentation recommending 
the grant of planning permission for the demolition of the ancillary 
storage buildings, change of use and the construction of a part 
single/part 2 storey building to provide: 
 

 1 one bedroom flat and 1 one bedroom house at 1 Malpas Road 
SE4, together with the retention of the existing ground floor retail 
unit and the construction of an extension to the existing flat at 
second floor level at 110 Lewisham Way SE4. 

 
The Committee noted the report and that the main issues were: 
 

 Principle of Development  

 Housing  

 Urban Design  

 Transport  

 Impact on Adjoining Properties  

 Natural Environment 

 

Following the Officer’s presentation, questions were raised by 
Members relating to: building dimensions, retail storage space, 
residential space, ceiling height and current application. 
The Officer advised Members with regard to the building dimensions 
of the refused application the information would be located and shared 
later in the meeting.  
The Chair advised the Committee that retail storage space was not a 
material consideration for the application before them. The DMTL 
reiterated the Chairs advice and advised that due to the change of use 
order from the previous year, the issue of retail storage space was not 
a material consideration. Members were also advised that the existing 
storage space could now be used for a range of commercial or 
business uses, under new Class E without further planning 
permission. 
It was acknowledged by the Officer that transgressions existed with 
regard to the measurement of the unit’s garden measuring 4 metres 
instead of the required 5 metres. Divergence from the specified unit 
height in planning policy was noted with regard to Unit 1a. The 

Page 8



 

Page 3 of 7 
 

Committee were informed that 75% of the floor space under planning 
policy was contributed to ceiling height. 
The Officer confirmed that 1b Malpas Road did not form part of the 
current application under consideration. Although it did form part of a 
prior joint application brought before a Planning Committee. 
 
Neither the applicant nor their agent were available to address the 
Committee. Members were advised of the reasons by Officers. 
 
A local resident addressed the Committee. The resident advised 
Members of resident’s objections to the proposal due to: changes to 
plans, consultation, development footprint, change of use, enclosure, 
outlook, boundary wall height, the sunlight/daylight report, windows, 
privacy, parking, cycle storage, noise disturbance, design, size, 
materials, safety, demolition works, and drainage. 
 
There were no questions for the resident from Members. 
 
Members put questions to the Officer regarding: traffic, height, 
consultation, overlooking, windows and drainage. 
The Officer provided clarification to traffic concerns raised as outlined 
in the officer report. Explanation was given as to why certain streets 
were not included in the parking survey, which was in accordance with 
the highways officer’s request. The Officer assured Members that 
cycle parking would be available and there would be an acceptable 
impact on parking stress. It was stated that measures would be 
implemented, to mitigate any parking impact. 
The Officer referred to their presentation to clarify issues the resident 
raised, regarding windows located to the rear of the development. 
Members were informed that the windows would be glazed and would 
not open fully, which was a condition agreed. It was also noted that 
the windows would be in keeping with neighbouring buildings, with 
similar windows facing into their gardens. 
The Committee were advised that the noise disturbance, was 
considered by officers to be acceptable. 
The Officer provided clarification regarding the boundary height as 
detailed in the officer report. Members were advised the 
measurements were in keeping with the existing site situation. 
It was confirmed by the Of
[...]
menity space. Officers felt the requirements of 
DM Policy 32.4.e had been satisfied. 
Members were advised the site had a PTAL of 6a, indicating a highly 
accessible location. As such the proposal did not include any off-street 
parking, which was supported given the high PTAL rating. It was 
confirmed a CPZ did not operate on Malpas Road and therefore it was 
not possible to restrict cars from parking in the surrounding area. The 
Officer advised a Parking Stress Survey Report had been submitted to 
convey parking capacity in the surrounding area. He advised Luxmore 
Road had not been included in the Highway Departments calculations 
for parking stress. In response to the surveys findings, the applicant 
agreed to provide cycle storage, to be secured by condition. 
 

Page 10



 

Page 5 of 7 
 

The Officer addressed questions put to him earlier in the meeting with 
regard to: building dimensions and retail storage space. 
Members were the previous refused application conveyed a proposed 
development arranged over 3 storeys. However, the current 
application showed the proposed development arranged over 2 
storeys. This constituted a significant material difference.  
 
Clarification was provided to the Committee regarding where the cycle 
storage would be located in Unit 1a and Unit 1e’s gardens. It was 
advised that officers felt there would be sufficient space. 
 
During discussion, a Member shared concern regarding 
accommodation, noting the differences in unit size between the 
previous refused applications larger scale and the current applications 
smaller dimensions. However, Members agreed overall with the 
conditions to be imposed. 
 
Members voted on the recommendation in the report with a result of 6 
in favour of the proposal and 2 against. 

   
RESOLVED  
  
That it be noted that the Committee agreed to: 
  
GRANT planning permission for the demolition of the ancillary storage 
buildings, change of use and the construction of a part single/part 2 
storey building to provide: 
  

 1 one bedroom flat and 1 one bedroom house at 1 Malpas Road 
SE4, together with the retention of the existing ground floor retail 
unit and the construction of an extension to the existing flat at 
second floor level at 110 Lewisham Way SE4. 

  
Subject to conditions and informatives outlined in the report. 
 

4  60 Erlanger Road, London, SE14 5TG 
 
The Planning Officer, gave an illustrative presentation recommending 
the grant of planning permission for the demolition of existing double 
garage and construction of a new outbuilding to the rear of 60 
Erlanger Road, SE14. 
 

 

Page 11



 

Page 6 of 7 
 

The Committee noted the report and that the main issues were: 
 

 Principle of Development 

 Urban Design & Heritage 

 Impact on Adjoining Properties 
 
There were no questions for the Officer from Members. 
 
The agent addressed the Committee. The agent described the 
development, advising of the applicant’s intention to provide a gym 
and storage space. The agent also addressed issues such as 
footprint, height and cladding. With regard to cladding the agent 
acknowledged the objection from the Telegraph Hill Society (THS). It 
was advised that following the objection, the applicant had reverted 
back to the use of brick. In addition, the agent confirmed the roof of the 
development would be reverted back to slate. The agent also 
confirmed the outbuilding would be for incidental residential use only 
and there would be improvements to the appearance of the garden 
space. The agent stated that in response to the THS objections to the 
materials, the materials were changed. It was advised as a result the 
THS withdrew that objection. The agent concluded the current 
application would improve upon the ‘dilapidated garages’ and should 
be ‘considered acceptable’. 
 
There were no questions for the agent from Members. 
 
Local residents addressed the Committee. The residents advised 
Members of their objections to the proposal due to inaccurate 
drawings. It was felt the drawings were deliberately inaccurate, to the 
applicants’ advantage, as they reduced the size of the residents’ 
garden. The residents advised the Committee they had submitted 
accurate copies of Land Registry plans of the land to Officers prior to 
the meeting. Members were advised that notations on the Land 
Registry plans stated no survey had taken place and these notations 
were removed by Officers when shared with the Committee. The 
residents stressed their concerns with regard to the footprint of the 
proposed development. 
 
There were no questions for the residents from Members. 
 
Members made enquiries to the Officer, in regard to: the drawings of 
the developments boundary, height and legal advice.   

Page 12



 

Page 7 of 7 
 

The Officer referred to the officer presentation to provide clarification 
regarding the building location and boundary. The Officer advised the 
Committee the building would not be any closer to the neighbouring 
building. The Officer provided further advice on how measurements 
had been calculated, as outlined in the officers’ report. 
The Officer concluded the development would be built on the 
applicants land. 
The Officer confirmed the height of the development, noting it was 
also pitched away from the neighbour’s house and garden. The Officer 
assured Members that officers felt the proposal was acceptable. 
 
The legal representative provided further clarification on boundary 
disputes. It was advised such disputes would be an issue of land 
ownership. It would be relevant in terms of implementation. However 
in planning, such consideration could be set aside. This was because 
planning applications could be granted on land not owned by the 
applicant. 
 
The Committee considered the submissions made at the meeting, and 
     
RESOLVED - unanimously 
  
That it be noted that the Committee agreed to: 
  
GRANT planning permission for the demolition of existing double 
garage and construction of a new outbuilding to the rear of 60 
Erlanger Road, SE14. 
 
Subject to conditions and informatives outlined in the report. 
 
The meeting closed at 9.20 pm. 

 
 
 

                                                                                                          Chair 

_________________________ 
 

 

  

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Committee PLANNING COMMITTEE A 

Report Title ANAYAH APARTMENTS, 54B TRUNDLEY'S ROAD, LONDON, SE8 
5FB 

Ward Evelyn Ward 

Contributors Lewis Goodley 

Class PART 1 11 MARCH 2021 

 

Reg. Nos. (A) DC/20/119188  
 
Application dated 13.11.2020 
 
Applicant Proun Architects on behalf of IFBAA Investments 

Limited 
 
Proposal Prior Approval under Schedule 2, Part 20, Class 

A of the Town and Country Planning (General 
Permitted Development Order 2015 (as 
amended)) for the construction of an additional 
storey to 54b Trundley's Road, SE8 to provide 1 
x 1-bed and 2 x 2-bed flats. 

 
Background Papers (1) This is Background Papers List 

(2) Case File  DE/191/54/TP 
(3) Local Development Framework Documents 
(4) The London Plan 

 
Designation Area of Archaeological Priority; Air Quality 

Management Area.  
  

Screening N/A  

 SUMMARY 

1 The application is taken to Planning Committee as there have been 11 individual 
objections.  

 SITE AND CONTEXT 

2 The property comprises a modern purpose built part two, part three and part five storey 
residential building. The building although modern in appearance is broadly sympathetic 
in scale and architectural style to surrounding development.  

3 The building steps down to the south to mirror the proportions of the adjacent terrace 
and does not exceed the height of the adjacent Vida House to the north. 

4 To the south of the application site are two storey terraced late Victorian housing fronting 
Trundley's Road.  The opposite side of the road is similar in character, with some 
modern in-fill houses constructed in the earl
[...]
ed on the road to carry out construction 
works. How will you maintain traffic control with the road blocked by a crane? 

141 Question 2: 

Adding a fifth floor to 54B Trundleys Road residential building will affect the current load 
on the building. How have you calculated the additional load on the foundations? 

142 Question 3: 

The southside of this residential building backs onto an open plan area. During high 
winds, the wind tends to damage high-rise buildings. Vida House which is next door, has 
seen damage to the roof, skylights and satellite dish. 

Adding a fifth floor will primarily be exposed to greater risk. How are you prevent the 
structure from being damaged? 

143 Question 4: 

54B Trundleys Road building with a fifth floor will be higher than any other residential 
building in the area.  

Page 33



 

 

Why is it so important to build an additional floor causing disruption and aesthetically 
unpleasing when there is no real benefit to the area? 

144 Question 5:  

What improvements to the refuse store will be undertaken and how will the space be 
maintained? 

 

 
 

Page 34



Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Committee PLANNING COMMITTEE A  

Report Title 10 THORPEWOOD AVENUE, LONDON, SE26 4BX 

Ward Forest Hill 

Contributors Zahra Rad 

Class PART 1 11 March 2021 

 

Reg. Nos. DC/20/118501 
 
Application dated 23 September 2020 
 
Applicant Touska Architects 
 
Proposal The demolition of existing double garage and 

construction of a two storey two bedroom house 
to the side and rear of No 10 Thorpewood Avenue 
SE26 at lower ground and ground floor levels and 
adjustment to the existing dormer. 

 
Background Papers (1) Core Strategy (June 2011) 

(2) Case File  LE/443/10/TP 
(3) Local Development Framework Documents 
(4) The London Plan 

 
Designation PTAL 2  

Existing Use C3 
  

Screening N/A  

 SUMMARY 

1 This report sets out officer’s recommendation for the above proposal. The case has 
been brought before
[...]
 non-
retail uses. 

Discussion 

35 The commercial unit is currently vacant and was last used as a betting shop (Sui 
Generis). The betting shop use does not benefit from any protection or restrictions on 
changes of use within national, regional or local policy. As such, the loss of the existing 
betting shop use would not conflict with the development plan and is therefore not 
objectionable.  

36 In regard to the proposed use, there are no policies preventing changes of use to adult 
gaming centres. However, the Publication London Plan (December 2020) at paragraph 
6.9.5 does identify the harm that can arise from an overconcentration of certain uses and 
highlights gambling uses such as betting shops and amusement centres within those 
potentially harmful uses. The Development Management Local Plan at paragraph 2.101 
similarly identifies the detrimental impacts that can arise from an overconcentration of 
these type of uses.  

37 The proposed adult gaming centre would replace a similar gambling use and as such 
would not result in a net increase to the number of gambling establishments on Deptford 
High Street. For that reason, Officers are satisfied that the proposed development would 
not be harmful to the vitality or viability of the Deptford High Street or the wider Deptford 
District Centre. 

 Principle of development conclusions 

38 The proposed change of use would not result in the loss of a retail unit and neither would 
it increase the concentration of gambling uses within the high street. The proposed 
development would therefore be compliant with the principles of PLPP SD6, CSP 6 and 
DMP 14. 

Page 72



 

 

 URBAN DESIGN & HERITAGE 

General Policy 

39 The NPPF at para 124 states the creation of high quality buildings and places is 
fundamental to what the planning and development process should achieve.  

 Impact on Heritage Assets 

Policy 

40 Heritage assets may be designated—including Conservation Areas, Listed Buildings, 
Scheduled Mo

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 
 

MINUTES OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE A 
Thursday, 11 March 2021 at 7.30 pm 

 
 

PRESENT:  Councillors James-J Walsh (Chair), Obajimi Adefiranye, Patrick Codd, 
Pauline Morrison, John Paschoud and Luke Sorba 
 
ALSO PRESENT:   
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Sophie Davis, Councillor Liam 
Curran, Councillor Carl Handley and Councillor Octavia Holland 
 
 
1. Declarations of Interests 

 

Councillor Paschoud advised that he was a member of the Sydenham 
Society and confirmed he had no interests in Item 4 on the Agenda. 
 

2. Minutes 
 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Planning Committee A meeting 
held on 7 January 2021 be agreed. 
 

3. ANAYAH APARTMENTS, 54B TRUNDLEY'S ROAD, LONDON, SE8 5FB 
 

The Planning Officer gave an illustrative presentation recommending 
the grant of planning permission for the Prior Approval under Schedule 
2, Part 20, Class A of the Town and Country Planning (General 
Permitted Development Order 2015 (as amended)) for the construction 
of an additional storey to 54b Trundley's Road, SE8 to provide:  
 

 1 x 1-bed and 2 x 2-bed flats.  
 
The Committee noted the report.  
 
Following the Officer’s presentation, there were no questions for the 
Officer from Members.  
 
The applicant made no address to the Committee, but advised he was 
available to answer Members questions.  
 
No questions were put to the applicant by the Members.  
 
A local resident addressed the Committee. The resident advised 
Members of resident’s objections to the proposal due to the 
developers’ actions, such as the: removal of (his) solar panels, green 



 

 
 
 

2 

building converted back to a normal building, charges levied to 
reinstate the solar panels and green building, bin and bicycle storage, 
complaints ignored and lack of engagement. The resident concluded 
due to the issues raised, the application should be refused.  
At the Chairs request, the representative expanded on their concerns 
regarding bins and the bicycle store.  
The representative advised that due to complaints received, the 
developer added new bin storage. However despite requests, CCTV 
was not installed to mitigate fly tipping. It was felt the developer was 
only addressing issues raised by residents, because of the application 
now put before the Committee. The representative advised this 
attention from the developer would be ‘short term’ for the benefit of 
gaining approval of the application. It was concluded that the 
developer’s service was ‘poor’ and if two extra units were allowed to 
be built, there would be more people at the development and ‘more 
problems’.  
 
The Chair acknowledged that the concerns raised by the 
representative were important. However, the Chair was minded to 
advise the representative that the issues raised were not planning 
considerations. The issues raised were matters between landlord and 
tenant. As such, they could not be considered by the Committee.  
 
The representative was advised of legal recourse avenues they could 
follow by a Committee Member and the Chair, who also outlined the 
decision making powers held by the Committee.  
 
The Chair addressed the representatives concerns regarding bicycle 
storage and the bins to the Officer.  
The Officer confirmed that advice had been taken from Highways, 
which confirmed the development would be car free, therefore bicycle 
storage was important. Members were advised that the applicant was 
willing to have conditions implemented by the officers to mitigate this 
raised concern.  
The Committee were advised by the Officer that following legal advice, 
it was determined not possible for the bin storage to be conditioned. 
However, the applicant had also agreed that the officers could 
implement a condition regarding bin storage.  
 
Members put questions to the Officer regarding the removal of the 
solar panel and fire safety.  
The Officer advised the Committee the removal of the solar panels by 
the developer was not a planning consideration.  



 

 
 
 

3 

Clarification was provided by the Officer with regard to fire safety, as 
detailed in para 41(i) of the officer’s report. In relation to this, the issue 
of the building not surpassing 18 metres meant the requirement to 
provide details of fire safety was not triggered.  
 
During discussion, Members compared the current and prior 
application. The Members noted the amendments made by the 
applicant to the current application, in relation to the prior application.  
 
The Committee considered the submissions made at the meeting, and  
 
RESOLVED - unanimously  
 
That it be noted that the Committee agreed to:  
 
GRANT planning permission for the Prior Approval under Schedule 2, 
Part 20, Class A of the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted 
Development Order 2015 (as amended)) for the construction of an 
additional storey to 54b Trundley's Road, SE8 to provide:  
 

 1 x 1-bed and 2 x 2-bed flats.  
 
Subject to conditions and informatives outlined in the report. 
 

4. 10 THORPEWOOD AVENUE, LONDON, SE26 4BX 
 

The Planning Officer gave an illustrative presentation recommending 
the grant of planning permission for the demolition of existing double 
garage and construction of a two storey two bedroom house to the 
side and rear of No 10 Thorpewood Avenue SE26 at lower ground and 
ground floor levels and adjustment to the existing dormer.  
 
The Committee noted the report and that the main issues were: 
  

 Principle of Development  

 Housing  

 Urban Design  

 Impact on Adjoining Properties  

 Transport  

 Natural Environment  
 
Following the Officer presentation, Members put questions to the 
Officer regarding refuse, garage access and the dormer.  



 

 
 
 

4 

The Officer advised the Committee that a condition relating to refuse 
storage could be implemented, so that it was specific to 10 
Thorpewood Avenue.  
The Committee were given further clarification by the Officer with 
regard to garage access as outlined in the officer report via reference 
to their Officer’s presentation slides.  
The Officer confirmed to Members that the reduction and refinement of 
the dormer, could be assured via condition on the applicant.  
 
The agent addressed the Committee. The agent advised Members 
they had lived in the neighbourhood for 35 years. They advised the 
Committee that the proposed development would provide needed ‘high 
quality’, ‘elegant’, ‘low profile’ housing. The neighbouring properties 
were described in a very positive manner by the agent. They stated 
the new house built would ‘complement’ the existing neighbouring 
homes, as well as the courtyards. The agent informed the Committee 
that there had been consultation with neighbours and raised issues 
had been addressed. The agent then went on to describe the 
landscape, environment and materials that related to the proposed 
house. It was advised the timber to be used, blended with the 
surrounding woodland. The applicant advised Members there was 
support from local residents for the proposal.  
A resident joined the applicants address to reiterate the applicant’s 
sentiments and inform the Committee there were no issues with 
overlooking or transport links. The resident concluded the address by 
assuring Members the proposal would make a ’positive contribution’ to 
the neighbourhood.  
 
Members asked the applicant questions relating to the new application 
in contrast to the previous application and overlooking.  
The applicant advised the previous proposal had been much larger. 
However the new proposal had a reduced footprint and height.  
It was also advised that the two storey elevation of the previous 
proposal was now ground level.  
The Committee were advised that the overlooking issue had been 
resolved due to the reductions. In addition, the proposal was set back 
from the boundary and screened with a solid screen. The overlooking 
would therefore be the same as overlooking on a garden, in a normal 
suburban setting. The applicant concluded that neighbours agreed 
privacy had been maintained.  
 
The Sydenham Society addressed the Committee on behalf of local 
residents. They advised Members of resident’s objections to the 



 

 
 
 

5 

proposal due to Thorpewood Avenue being a school street and access 
to the site via Hassocks Close. The Society also felt the intention to 
have access to the garages at the rear of the property was unclear. 
The Sydenham Society advised the Committee these concerns should 
be addressed, with implemented mitigation measures via the 
construction management plan.  
 
Members questions that followed, related to safeguards that could be 
enforced by the local authority, with regard to Thorpewood Avenue 
noted as a school street and the construction access via Hassocks 
Close.  
The applicant referred to a map they provided to the local authority. 
The map was used to clarify that the applicant was aware of and 
mindful that Thorpewood Avenue was a school street.  
The applicant also assured the Committee that Hassocks Close would 
not be used for construction purposes.  
The DMTL confirmed no access for construction purposes via 
Hassocks Close would be conditioned explicitly into the construction 
management plan. The Chair requested an informative be added to 
draw attention to the School Street scheme.  
 
There were no questions for the Officers from Members.  
 
During discussion a Member noted the applicant and representative 
with objections both seemed to agree, rather than disagree, on the 
mitigation measures to be implemented.  
 
The Committee considered the submissions made at the meeting, and  
 
RESOLVED – unanimously  
 
That it be noted that the Committee agreed to:  
 
GRANT planning permission for the demolition of existing double 
garage and construction of a two storey two bedroom house to the 
side and rear of No 10 Thorpewood Avenue SE26 at lower ground and 
ground floor levels and adjustment to the existing dormer.  
 
Subject to conditions and informatives outlined in the report and,  
 
A requirement that officers should:  

 Add a condition requiring completion of the works to reduce the 
existing dormer prior to occupation of the new dwelling.  



 

 
 
 

6 

 Add wording to the refuse condition to ensure the refuse details 
include both the existing and approved dwelling.  

 Add wording to the CMP condition stipulating that access to the 
development for construction purposes, must be restricted to 
Thorpewood Avenue and no access should to be allowed via 
Hassocks Close.  

 Add an informative to draw the Applicant’s attention to the recent 
School Street initiative in the local area when preparing the CMP  

 
5. 70 DEPTFORD HIGH STREET, LONDON, SE8 4RT 

 

The Planning Officer gave an illustrative presentation recommending 
the grant of planning permission for the change of use of 70 Deptford 
High Street SE8 to an amusement centre - adult gaming (sui generis)  
 
The Committee noted the report and that the main issues were:  
 

 Principle of Development  

 Urban Design & Heritage  

 Transport  

 Impact on Adjoining Properties  
 
Member’s questions following the officer’s presentation related to the 
definition of concentration of betting shops on Deptford high street.  
The Officer advised the Committee that in regard to the proposed use, 
there were no policies specifically preventing changes of use to adult 
gaming centres. However, the London Plan (March 2021) identified the 
harm that could arise from an overconcentration of certain uses and 
highlighted gambling uses, such as betting shops and amusement 
centres within those potentially harmful uses. The Development 
Management Local Plan identified the detrimental impacts that could 
arise from an overconcentration of these types of uses. The Officer 
advised the Committee that the proposed change of use would not 
result in the loss of a retail unit. Nor would it increase the concentration 
of gambling uses within the high street.  
 
The applicant did not attend the meeting.  
 
The Deptford Society addressed the Committee. The Society advised 
Members of their objections to the proposal due to lack of community 
benefit. The Society noted the petition raised by local businesses and 
residents against the premises proposed change of use. The Society 
stated the principle of development was to sustain and enhance the 



 

 
 
 

7 

quality of community life. It was felt this proposal would not do so. It 
was noted that during the pandemic, vibrancy on the Deptford High 
Street had been lacking and this development would not do anything 
to add to increased vibrancy. The Society advised Members that local 
councillors and residents were against the proposed change of use. It 
was felt that despite the possible threat of an appeal by the applicant, 
the local authority should refuse the application. Emphasis was placed 
on the deprivation of the area and the difficult times currently faced by 
many of the residents during the pandemic and even before.  
 
There were no questions for the Deptford Society from Members.  
 
New Cross Ward Councillor Brenda Dacres addressed the Committee, 
under Standing Orders. Councillor Brenda Dacres was against the 
application. The Councillor advised that the proposal in a high 
deprivation area, would have a ‘detrimental’, ‘accumulative’ and 
‘negative’ effect on the local community. It was also noted that primary 
and secondary schools were in close vicinity to the premises. The 
Councillor expressed concern over the message this proposal would 
send to young, vulnerable children seeing gambling activity in such 
establishments. Members were advised that near the premises, there 
were also organisations that offered support to the homeless and 
those affected by drug addiction. In addition, there was also a pawn 
shop close to the proposal. The Committee were informed the 
proposal would have an impact on the level of drinking and drug abuse 
affecting the area. This was a problem the local traders and residents 
were trying to stand up against. The Councillor also expressed 
concerns regarding the negative effects on families affected by 
gambling. The Councillor concluded by stating the local community 
were tired of being ‘run over’ by establishments, seeking to prey on 
people in the community.  
 
During the discussion that followed, the Chair noted that the local 
authorities Licensing, had already granted permission for the premises 
use. The concern regarding the premises change of use was put to the 
DMTL.  
The DMTL acknowledged the objections on a moral basis, but advised 
they did not carry weight in planning considerations. The DMTL also 
confirmed that whilst the premises currently appears vacant, its lawful 
planning use is as a gambling outlet and could be brought back into 
operation at any time. Therefore, technically there would be no net 
increase in gambling outlets in the area. The Committee were 
informed there was no ‘specific quantum’ of what denoted over 



 

 
 
 

8 

concentration. It was confirmed that there was currently no new policy 
in place that altered the existing approach. There was also no set 
number or cap on the number of gambling establishments allowed on 
the high street. The DMTL also advised Members that it would be hard 
for the local authority to argue that the four gambling outlets currently 
on the high street constituted an over concentration.  
 
A Member raised concerns regarding the ‘evening economy’ 
envisaged for Lewisham. It was felt the evening economy was not 
being promoted to encourage diversity of the town centre. Another 
Member also raised concerns that the proposal did not ‘enhance the 
environment’ or ‘human life’. It was noted by the Member that the 
applicant had not attended the meeting to address Committee with 
regard to their application.  
The DMTL advised Members to be minded that these concerns did not 
form part of planning considerations. It was likely that the Planning 
Inspectorate would consider that gambling was a form of 
entertainment and that not all individuals experienced negative 
problems from participating.  
The legal representative confirmed the DMTLs advice, noting that if 
the application was refused and went to an appeal, it would not be 
sustainable and would most likely incur costs to the local authority.  
The Chair reminded Members there were no legal framework to reject 
the proposal.  
Earlier in the meeting at 9.21 pm, one of the Members lost their 
internet connection to the meeting. The Chair briefly adjourned the 
meeting so the issue could be resolved. The Member was able to 
reconnect to the meeting at 9.31pm. The Chair advised the Member 
that they were welcome to participate in the discussion on Item 5, but 
they would not be able to participate in the voting that would follow.  
 
Members voted on the recommendation in the report with a result of 4 
in favour of the proposal and 1 against. It was  
 
RESOLVED  
 
That it be noted that the Committee agreed to:  
 
GRANT planning permission for the change of use of 70 Deptford High 
Street SE8 to an amusement centre - adult gaming (sui generis)  
 
Subject to conditions and informatives outlined in the report.  
 



 

 
 
 

9 

The meeting closed at 10.14 pm. 
 


